

IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

Case: 1292/5/7/18 (T) Case: 1293/5/7/18 (T) Case: 1294/5/7/18 (T)

(1) – (139) VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT S.A. AND OTHERS

Claimants

-V-

(1) – (15) STELLANTIS N.V. & OTHERS

Defendants

-and-

(1) - (4) PACCAR INC. AND OTHERS

Third Parties

(the *Veolia Proceedings*)

AND

(1) – (339) SUEZ GROUPE SAS AND OTHERS

Claimants

-V-

(1) – (4) STELLANTIS N.V. AND OTHERS

Defendants

-and-

(1) - (15) IVECO S.P.A. AND OTHERS

Third Parties

(the **Suez Proceedings**)

AND

(1) – (153) WOLSELEY UK LIMITED AND OTHERS

Claimants

-V-

(1) - (4) STELLANTIS N.V. AND OTHERS

Defendants

-and-

(1) - (15) TRATTON SE AND OTHERS

Third Parties

(the Wolseley Proceedings)

(together, the VSW Proceedings)

CONSENT ORDER

UPON the Defendants' application dated 11 February 2022 requesting information regarding the inclusion of certain claimant entities in the VSW Proceedings (the "**Third Application**")

AND UPON the parties agreeing a timetable for providing the information requested by the Third Application

AND UPON hearing the parties at a case management conference on 3 and 4 March 2022

BY CONSENT IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Claimants provide substantive responses in respect of the issues set out in the Third Application by 24 June 2022.
- 2. The Defendants to notify the Claimants of any claims which they consider should be struck out pursuant to Rule 43 of the Tribunal Rules or removed from the VSW Proceedings by 22 July 2022.
- 3. The Claimants to notify the Defendants by 16 September 2022 as to which of these claims they will discontinue.
- 4. In the absence of agreement between the Claimants and the Defendants as to the discontinuance of any of those claims, the Defendants may apply to the Tribunal for those claims to be struck-out by 30 September 2022.
- 5. The directions in this Order shall not be affected by the Order drawn on 23 March 2022 staying the claims in the VSW Proceedings other than those to be tried at the trial listed to start on 9 April 2024 (Trial 3).
- 6. Costs in the case.
- 7. Liberty to apply.

The Honourable Mr Justice Roth

Chairman of the Competition Appeal Tribunal

3

Made: 3-4 March 2022

Drawn: 23 March 2022